The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 118 - 2021

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Simply Voting Inc. for the Provision of Electronic Voting Management

Whereas a joint procurement with the City of Dryden, Municipality of Red Lake, Municipality of Sioux Lookout and the City of Kenora was secured for the 2022 Municipal Election for the Provision of Electronic Voting Management; and

Whereas as a result of this joint a 3% discount will be applied to the system fees per elector rate quoted for participating in parts of the process as a group with the City of Dryden, and Municipalities of Red Lake and Sioux Lookout;

Therefore be it Resolved that Council of the City of Kenora enter into an agreement with Simply Voting Inc;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of Kenora and Simply Voting Inc in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the attached agreement.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 24th day of August, 2021

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 24th day of August, 2021

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Daniel Reynard, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk